
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Baker, Fenton (Vice-

Chair), Hollyer, Orrell, Musson, Norman, Pearson and 
Rowley 
 

Date: Monday, 23 May 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - West Offices G035 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

 
2. Minutes         (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 
2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 



 

management of public participation at our meetings. The deadline 
for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Thursday 19 May 
2022. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings  to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact Democratic Services on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. 
 
The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts . During coronavirus, we've made some 
changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy  for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 
 
 

4. Capital Programme Update     (Pages 5 - 70) 
 

The report and annexes provide the scope and range of the Place 
capital programme and progress.  
 

5. Ethical Asset Disposal      (Pages 71 - 120) 
 

This report provides information on City of York (CYC) asset 
disposal policies. 

 
6. Developing Scrutiny Members     (Pages 121 - 124) 

 

This report outlines proposals for developing the skills and 
experience of those Members specifically allocated to serve on 
Scrutiny Committees within the Council. 
 

7. Work Plan        (Pages 125 - 126) 
 

To consider the Work Plan. 
 

8. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
Democracy Officer:  
  
Name:  Jane Meller 
Telephone: (01904) 555209 
E-mail: jane.meller@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 14 March 2022 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hollyer, Musson, Norman, Pearson, 
Rowley and Wann (Substitute for Cllr Baker) 

Apologies Councillors Baker and Orrell 

 
52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare any 
personal, pecuniary or prejudicial interests, which they had not 
already included in their standing register of interests. 
 
The Chair stated that he had a possible personal interest in item 6, 
as his Mother may be part of the steering group for Digital 
Inclusion. 
 

53. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved:  That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during the consideration of agenda item 
5 on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to ongoing negotiations with Trade 
Unions. This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 4 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to 
information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
To accommodate the exclusion of the press and public, it was 
agreed to move item 5 to the end of the agenda. 
 

54. MINUTES  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Customer and Corporate 

Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 
10 January 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



55. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

56. DIGITAL INCLUSION & ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Head of ICT gave an update to Members on Digital Inclusion 
and Engagement.  The presentation at the Annex of the report 
provided an update for Members on the new governance 
arrangements for the digital inclusion partnership, the IT Reuse 
Scheme and its impact in the first year of operation and 
Connectivity. He noted the following: 

 The Communications Team recognised the need to blend on 
and offline engagements methods to encourage as many 
people as possible to be involved.  

 Members were asked to consider other areas for future 
reporting and review that were not already covered by other 
Committees. 

 The ICT team as working with colleagues in Housing to 
ensure connectivity in open play areas in new housing 
developments and that they have built in connection to the 
free WiFi service.  To extend this to existing social housing 
areas, the Committee would need to consider the costs and 
the best way to proceed for providing existing community 
spaces with WiFi access. 

 
The Officer responded to a number of questions concerning the IT 
Reuse Scheme, free WiFi in areas of social housing, the roll out of 
the digital ResPark scheme, the Digital York steering group and 
email communications with residents. 
 
Data on the age and location of recipients for the IT reuse scheme 
and information concerning the ease of use for the digital ResPark 
web pages was to be provided to Members after the meeting. 
 
The Chair noted that following discussions with the Director of 
Customer and Communities, the next update would include more 
emphasis on financial inclusion. 
 
Resolved:   That the update be noted. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee updated. 
 
 

Page 2



57. COUNCIL MOTIONS UPDATE  
 
The Head of Civic, Democratic and Scrutiny Services presented 
the first bi-annual Motions Update to Members.     
 
The Monitoring Officer responded to questions regarding the 
actions of Executive Members and Officers following a motion 
having been passed by Council. 
 
Resolved:     

i. That the update be noted.  
ii. To remove completed Motions from the report 

for future reporting. 
 
Reasons: 

i. To keep Members up to date with the progress 
of Motions. 

ii. To better track the progress of live Motions. 
 
 
 

58. WORK PLAN 2021/22  
 
Members considered the corporate scrutiny work plan covering the 
next meeting of this Committee and the meetings of the other 
Scrutiny Committees up until 31 May 2022. 
 
The Chair updated Members with the planned changes to the 
pattern and focus of scrutiny meeting dates for the next municipal 
year.   
 
Resolved:   That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place and an overview of 
the other Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 

59. REVIEW OF THE ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 
Members considered a report from the Head of HR and OD 
Corporate Services which updated them on the Organisational 
Development Plan (OD Plan) which supported the Council Plan 
(2019-2023) and the Recovery and Renewal Plan (2020). 
 

Page 3



In the public session, the Officer responded to a range of questions 
covering measuring the success of the plan, retention and 
recognition, how Sponsors would work together and the impact of 
Covid. 
 
At 18:24 the meeting moved into private session, in accordance 
with the decision in Minute 53 to allow for Members to question 
Officers on the exempt Annex. 
 
[19:00 Cllrs Rowley and Pearson left the meeting] 
 
 
Resolved:    That  
 

i. the update be noted; 
ii. a further update be received in 6 months time; 

and 
iii. Officers be asked to give further consideration to 

any implications which may arise as a result of 
Microsoft Teams becoming the main tool for 
electronic communications within the Council. 

    
 
Reason:  To keep Members updated with the     

Organisational Development Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.19 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

23 May 2022 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Place 
 
 
Capital Programme Update 
 
Summary 

1. Customer and Corporate Service Scrutiny Management Committee 
have requested a review of the Place Capital Programme. 

 
2. The report and annexes provide the scope and range of the capital 

programme and progress. 
 

3. The report annexes provide detail on the progress to date of the Major 
Projects, which are the high profile projects. 

 
4. The report identifies specific areas where Scrutiny could add value in 

the future.  
 

Background 

5. The capital programme for the Place Directorate is made up of close to 
100 budget lines of individual schemes that are agreed at annual budget 
or separate reports to Executive and approval Full Council where 
necessary.  

 
6. Progress against the capital programme is reported to Executive as part 

of its regular performance monitoring.  
[...]
sed concerns.  Feedback is then forwarded onto 
Corporate Management Team (CMT). 

 
14. Project Assurance Group has department leads and covers major and 

medium projects. 
15. Major projects are taken to CMT on a six-weekly cycle for discussion. 

Page 6

https://data.yorkopendata.org/dataset/major-projects-highlight-reports


 

 
16. The capital programme is made up of projects which are categorised as 

either as a major project, large project or medium project in accordance 
with the Council’s ‘All About Projects’ guidance on the intranet for 
project managers. The “All About Projects” framework is based on the 
Treasury green book guidance and it was approved by Corporate 
Management Team. 

 
17. Major Projects are updated regularly and the reports are published on 

the open data platform https://data.yorkopendata.org/dataset/major-

projects-highlight-reports. Major Project progress are updated on a 
regular basis as part of this process. 

 
18. A number of major projects are likely to be added in the near future, 

subject to agreement of funding and acceptance onto the capital 
programme at full Council. The Council are in the final stages of 
securing £25million of funding for ZEBRA and BSIP (Bus service and 
sustainable transport interventions) much of which will be capital 
funding so this maybe a future area for Scrutiny to consider. 

 
19. As would be expected projects can experience change. That change 

can be planned such as through increased scope of deliverables e.g. 
adding the active travel elements to the York Outer Ring Road Project 
or through unplanned change such as ground conditions etc. 

  
20. Planned change that requires a change in budget is done through 

formal decision making. 
 
21. Project management processes such as contingency and optimism bias 

are ways of managing unplanned cost impacts. 
 
22. Whilst the well reported global inflation of prices of raw materials such 

as steel, timber and concrete does drive project 
[...]
 Scheme of Delegation applies the financial limits set 
out in the Contract Procedure Rules and Finance Regulations.  
Legal colleagues work closely with officers to provide advice and 
support on capital projects and are involved in the Programme 
Assurance Board and project management boards of individual 
capital projects as is appropriate to the project. 

 
Risk Management 

25. Project Management is about risk allocation, major projects will have 
identified the key risks to the projects which are obviously financial but 
can be much broader about the risks being managed. 

Page 8



 

 
Recommendation 

26. To review the Place Directorates’ Capital Programme and consider 
areas for further specific scrutiny. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated. 
 
 
 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

James Gilchrist 
Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
 

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Place 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 9 May 2022 

 
 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 

Annexes 
Annex A – Exec Performance Report 
Annex B – Project Update Reports 
Annex C – Extract of Financial Regs 
Annex D – Capital programme update to Executive Member for Transport – 
22 March 2022 
 
Abbreviations: 
 
ZEBRA Zero Emission Buses Regional Area 
BSIP  Bus Service Improvement Plan 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

 Total Capital 

Programme 

 2021/22-

2025/26 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

HOUSING & COMMUNITY SAFETY (HRA & GF)

Local Authority Homes - New Build Project 500 11,900 18,343 20,000 18,829 69,572

Major Repairs & Modernisation of Local Authority Homes 10,866 9,915 8,462 8,769 8,720 46,732

LA Homes - Burnholme 3,182 11,000 7,345 600 0 22,127

Lowfield Housing 10,230 3,900 700 0 0 14,830

Disabled Facilities Grant (Gfund) 2,119 2,106 2,236 2,375 2,375 11,211

Duncombe Barracks 1,589 5,500 1,862 0 0 8,951


[...]
e into consideration the outcome of the strategic review of council car 
parking. The business case is expected to be considered by members in summer 
2022 as part of the wider Castle Gateway report. 

Castle and Eye of York – The planning application for the Castle and Eye of York 
has remained out for statutory consultation with stakeholders and the public for 
comment. Officers have considered comments from statutory consultees and 
where appropriate reviewed the design to respond to these. 

17-21 Piccadilly – Members approved a 3 year extension to the Spark:York lease 
whilst officers market the site for the delivery of affordable housing. 

Future outlook 

Castle Mills – The detailed design and construction cost for the Castle Mills 
scheme remains under development.  The design process includes working with 
internal officers and key stakeholders will also include discharging the relevant 
planning conditions.  An update will be taken to Executive in the summer. 

St George's Field – Officers will continue to draw together the business case to 
consider whether to proceed with St George’s Field multi storey car park.  This will 
be presented to Executive in summer 2022 as part of a wider Castle Gateway 
regeneration update. 

Castle and Eye of York – The project team will continue to respond to any 
requested design changes from statutory consultees before it is considered by 
Planning Committee. 

Page 18



7 
 

West Yorkshire Transport Fund – Following confirmation of the approval of the 
outline business case, officers will work with WYCA to develop the full business 
case for the funding. 

Reports to The Executive have approved a whole series of 
recommendations over the years to advance the project, 
with delivery of these being the responsibility of the Castle 
Gateway Working Group. This working group was established 
in January 2017 and serves as the project board and meets 
on a monthly basis. It is chaired by the Director of Place, and 
the wider interests of the council are represented by the 
Heads of Regeneration and Economy; Head of Highways and 
Transport, Head of Planning and Development Services, Head 
of Environmental Services, Head of Housing Delivery and 
Asset Management, Head of Legal Services, Chief Finance 
Officer and Head of Property. 

The Castle Gateway project manager has defined 
expenditure levels under the Council’s Contract Procedure 
Rules. Any decisions that are outside the remit of previous 
recommendations from the Executive are taken to the 
appropriate decision making route as set out by the council’s 
governance and decision making framework. Dependent on 
the nature and scope of the issue this may be an officer 
decision, Executive Member decision, or require a full 
Executive decision. 

Exec member Cllr Nigel Ayre 

Director 
responsible 

Tracey Carter - Director Economy, Regeneration and Housing 

Dependencies Local Plan Policy, City Transport Policy 
Link to paper if it 
has been to 
another member 
meeting  

Executive October 2015 - York's Southern Gateway 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=8842&Ver=4 

Executive November 2016 - Land Assets on Piccadilly 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=9307&Ver=4 

Executive January 2017 – Update York Castle Gateway 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=9309&Ver=4 

Executive August 2017 - Proposed Temporary Use of Part of 
Castle Car Park 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=10190&Ver=4 

Executive April 2018 - Castle Gateway Masterplan 

Page 19

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=8842&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=9307&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=9309&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=10190&Ver=4


8 
 

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=10197&Ver=4 

Exe
[...]
praised on the basis of a robust business case as part of 
the capital budget process.  
 

e) managing the capital budget process; 
 

f) maintaining a record of the current capital budget and 
expenditure on the Council's financial systems. 

 
28 In relation to the capital programme Corporate Directors and 

directors are responsible for: 

 

a) complying with the guidance issued by the CFO regarding 
capital schemes and controls; 

 

b) ensuring that all capital schemes put forward for 
consideration in the CRAM process have been properly 
appraised and that each scheme and estimate includes a 
proper project plan, progress targets and sets out the 
sources of funding for the scheme including all associated 
revenue expenditure; 

 

Page 53



Finance Regulations (Extract) 

 

c) preparing regular reports reviewing the capital programme 
provisions for their services; 

 

d) ensuring adequate records and audit trails are maintained in 
respect of all capital contracts; 

 

e) monitoring capital expenditure and receipts against approved 
capital budgets on a scheme by scheme basis and reporting 
to the relevant Executive Member on a regular basis in 
accordance with the standard revenue budget monitoring 
arrangements set out above; 

f) reporting to the Executive if proposed sources of funding are 
not secured (if planned funding from linked assets sales or 
external grants and contributions cannot be realised, 
corporate funding support must be sought). 

 

Page 54



 

  
 

   

 

Executive Member Decision Session 22 March 2022 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Place 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport 

 

Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme – 2022/23 Budget 
Report 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the programme of works to be delivered through 
the Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme in 2022/23.  
 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to approve the proposed 
programme of Schemes for 2
[...]
n the programme for the Electric 
Vehicle Fleet Infrastructure Scheme, which will complete the 
installation of charging infrastructure at Hazel Court Depot and 
satellite sites to support the upgrade of the Council’s vehicle fleet to 
electric vehicles.   
 

2022/23 Transport Schemes 

14. The proposed allocations for Transport Schemes aim to deliver the 
strategic aims of the Council’s third Local Transport Plan (“LTP3”) 
and the Council Priorities. These Schemes are funded from the 
Local Transport Plan grant, and supplemented by the Council’s 
capital resources. Further details of the programme are shown in 
Annex 2 to this report. 
 

15. Funding has been allocated for the on-going programme of 
upgrades to the city’s Park & Ride sites, including resurfacing at 
Rawcliffe Bar. Funding has also been allocated for improvements to 
bus stops and shelters across the city, and improvements to the 
existing Real-Time Passenger Information system. The Council 
submitted a bid for additional funding for public transport through 
the government’s Bus Service Improvement Plan (“BSIP”), and if 
the bid is successful, a revised public transport programme will be 
developed and presented at a future meeting.  
 

Page 203Page 57



 

16.  The Public Transport block also includes the funding for the 
completion of the purchase of two new Dial & Ride buses, as 
agreed in the report to the Executive meeting on 18th November 
2021.  
 

17. The allocation for Traffic Management Schemes includes funding 
for improvements to signs and lining throughout the city, and 
funding for the continuation of the Traffic Signals Asset Renewal 
(“TSAR”) programme, with upgrades proposed at eight locations 
across the city.  
 

18. The allocation for the Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) 
Renewal Scheme will allow the existing camera systems used for 
bus lane enforcement at Low Poppleton Lane and Coppergate to 
be replaced, as the existing systems are now life-expired.   
 

19. F
[...]
                           
1 https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=602&MId=12513  

Page 71 Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=602&MId=12513


 

 

Consultation  

5. The working group has consulted with CYC’s Head of Asset Management 
and the Chief Finance Officer.  

  
Options 

This Committee can  

6. (i) receive the report and/or comment on the findings of the working 
group to date; and/or 

 
 (ii) request that further research be undertaken by the working group; 

and/or 
 

 (iii) request that the most appropriate Scrutiny Committee undertake a 
more detailed Scrutiny Review, if required. 

 
Council Plan 2019-23 

7. Ethical Asset Disposal contributes to the Council’s objectives relating to 
better management of its stock and improving the environmental effects 
on climate.  

Implications and Risk Management 

8. As there are no recommendations contained in the Ethical Asset Disposal 
report, there are no financial, equalities, legal, information technology, 
crime & disorder, sustainability, other implications or risks at this stage. 

 
Recommendations 

9. Members are asked to consider the information provided in the Ethical 
Asset Disposal report and to decide on the most appropriate course of 
action as listed in the Options above.  

Reason: To ensure that the process for Scrutiny is managed 
effectively. 

 

 

Page 72



 

 

 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic, Democratic & 
Scrutiny Services 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk  

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Janie Berry 
Director of Governance 
janie.berry@york.gov.uk  
 
 

 Report Approved  Date 11/05/2022 

     
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 

Appendix 1 – Ethical Asset Disposal Report 

Page 73

mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk
mailto:janie.berry@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

1 
 

 

  

 

   

 

Customer & 
[...]
K 
YO1 6GA 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annex D 
 
 

Page 118



City of York Council Financial Regulations – Supplementary Guidance 

 
 

Asset Disposal Form 
 
 

Directorate : 
 
 

Department : 
 
 

Description of Asset : 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Asset Value : 
 
 
 

Ledger Code : 
 
 

Is the Asset on an outstanding lease? 
 

YES / NO 
 

Has the Asset been removed from the department inventory? 
 

YES / NO 
 

Has the correct approval been sought to comply with financial regulations? 
 

YES / NO 
 
 
 

Authorising Officer : 
 
 

Copy to : Central Finance.   

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management  Committee 
 

23 May 2022 

Report of the Director of Governance  
 

Developing Scrutiny Members  

Summary 

1. The Chair has requested a position statement to this Committee relating 
to proposals for developing the skills and experience of those Members 
specifically allocated to serve on Scrutiny Committees within the Council.  
 

 Background 

2. The Committee received a report in February 2020 considering the wider 
aspects of supporting and engaging elected Members in their work as a 
Councillor and in their communities.  
 

3. In the months preceding this, the Chair, Statutory Scrutiny Officer and 
Director of Governance were involved in an ongoing dialogue focussed on 
identifying appropriate training opportunities for Scrutiny Committee 
Members. 
 

4. Scrutiny Chairs & Vice Chairs were engaged in December 2019 and there 
was a consensus view that tailored training for all Scrutiny Committee 
Members would be welcome. 
 

5. Since that time, both the Joint Standards and Audit & Governance 
Committees have concerned themselves with the Council’s arrangements 
and proposals for training and developing elected Members. More 
recently, Audit & Governance has taken on responsibility for reviewing 
and considering the full induction package
[...]
refresher training for 
Scrutiny Committee Members can be delivered throughout the 2023-2027 
administrative term 

8. The Chair and Officers have made initial contact with the former Centre 
for Public Scrutiny Studies (CfPS) to ascertain what training and support 
they could provide for our scrutiny members and under what 
arrangements.  The former CfPS has been undergoing a restructure of its 
own arrangements and has therefore not yet been able to engage with the 
Council on what it can offer.  

Page 122



 

9. Audit & Governance Committee will receive a full and comprehensive 
induction package to consider and review in due course as part of its 
managed work programme.  That will include options for scrutiny training. 

 
Consultation  

10. No consultation was required on this report which is for information. 

  
Options  

11. The report is for information purposes to note the role of Audit 
Governance Committee in this matter.  However, the Committee may wish 
to consider requesting Audit & Governance Committee to keep it (or the 
Chair) specifically informed on any decisions made relating to training and 
induction provision for scrutiny.  

 
   

Council Plan 2019-23 

12. Whilst this report does not in itself materially affect how the work of 
scrutiny can support and develop the Council’s overall priorities set out in 
the Council Plan 2019-23, how Councillors are developed and how 
meaningfully they engage with Scrutiny can impact on the Council’s 
overall performance. 
 

 Implications 

13. There are no known implications associated with the recommendations of 
this report. 
 

Risk Management 
 

14. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations in this 
report.   
 

 

Page 123



 

  

 

Recommendations 

15. The Committee is asked to note the position relating to scrutiny training 
and the role of Audit & Governance Committee and consider whether it 
wishes to  be kept informed of arrangements specifically for scrutiny 
mem

Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 23 May 2022 

Present Councillors Baker, Fenton (Vice-Chair), 
Hollyer, Orrell, Norman, Rowley, Kilbane 
(Substitute) and Wann (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Crawshaw, Musson and Pearson 

 
60. Declarations Of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  No 
additional interests were declared. 
 
 

61. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Customer and 

Corporate Services Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14 March 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Vice-Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

62. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Johnny Hayes spoke on item 4 and raised a number of 
concerns regarding City of York Council (CYC) developments.  
He made particular reference to St George’s Field Multi-Storey 
Car Park and questioned the accuracy of the data provided. 
 
Kate Ravilious also spoke on item 4 raising concerns about the 
progress of the council motion to restrict non-essential private 
motor vehicle journeys within the city walls by 2023.  She also 



made reference to the Castle Gateway project and queried the 
interdependencies and risks associated with the plan. 
 
 

63. Capital Programme Update  
 
The Corporate Director of Place gave an introduction to the 
Capital Programme Update and outlined the reporting process 
for the various projects. 
 
In response to questions from Members and matters raised 
under Public Participation, officers confirmed that:  
 

 The Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) and Zero 
Emission Buses Regional Area (ZEBRA) were two major 
funded projects that were likely to be added in the near 
future. Negotiations with the Department for Transport 
(DfT) were taking place over the summer to finalise the 
plans for them and confirmation of the funding would be 
finalised by Autumn.  It was expected that Member 
scrutiny of the submission could take place in the 
Economy & Place Committee. 

 A carbon impact assessment of the outer ring road 
project, was part of the planning process and would be 
available for scrutiny once published.  It was suggested 
that the Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
could investigate the level of detail required to make a 
meaningful assessment of the carbon footprint of the 
project.  

 Construction inflation, as advised by the council’s 
professional cost advisors, T and T, was upwards of 20%. 
The lack of available resources, together with a lack of 
capacity in the sector was driving up prices and it was 
difficult to obtain accurate, fixed price contracts.  All 
projects not in contract were at risk of coming back to 
Members to be reconsidered or put on hold. 

 The Hyperhub was due to be completed within the next 
few weeks, the 10 month delay was noted.  Officers 
suggested that a suitable topic for scrutiny was the utility 
companies willingness and ability to respond effectively to 
the local authority in relation to major project 
infrastructure. 

 
[18:05 – 18:10 Cllr Rowley left the meeting] 
 



 Officers were not able to respond to the specific questions 
raised by the public speakers due to the information being 
commercially sensitive, however a report was to be 
brought to Executive in June regarding the Castle 
Gateway project, during which this information would be 
made public. If Members deemed it appropriate, planning 
conditions and any agreement in place regarding the 
closure of the car park could be changed. 

 The emergency legislation for café licensing would expire 
in September, Officers were working on the interpretation 
of the latest government White Paper. 

 The parking for the Station Gateway project was being 
renegotiated with Network Rail and the DfT.  This would 
be brought to Executive in the autumn.  There were four 
phases of the project and parking related to a later phase 
so would not currently delay the project. 

 
Resolved: To note the report and officer 

recommendations of areas for further scrutiny. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated. 
 
 

64. Ethical Asset Disposal  
 
The Vice-Chair introduced the Ethical Asset Disposal Update 
report and provided the Committee with some additional 
information in relation to the work of other councils:   
 

 West Lancashire Borough Council examine all assets on a 
ward by ward basis, these were discussed with Ward 
Councillors and taken to Council for approval. 

 Other local authorities (LAs) have specific policy 
documents relating to Ethical Asset Disposal. 

 The UK Green Building Council (UKGBC) held examples 
of good practice.  Membership of the UKGBC was free for 
LAs, and it was felt that the council should investigate the 
benefits of membership. 

 
Officers responded to questions from Members and matters 
raised under Public Participation as follows: 
 

 Decisions concerning asset disposal should be taken on a 
case by case basis.  



 Officers were obliged to identify the opportunity cost of an 
asset and consideration should be given to both the social 
value and alternative use of funds. 

 The council had an obligation to achieve the best value for 
an asset.  It was not legally possible to make a value 
judgement against a potential purchaser but constraints 
could be attached to limit the use of an asset. 

 
 
Resolved: That the Committee receive the report and 

request further research to be undertaken by 
the working group. 

 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated. 
 
 

65. Developing Scrutiny Members  
 
The Director of Governance presented a report on the proposals 
for developing the skills and experience of Members allocated to 
serve on Scrutiny Committees within the Council.  She outlined 
the role of the Audit and Governance Committee and explained 
the timescales. 
 
The request to extend the training and support to Parish 
Councils was noted and in response to a question from 
Members it was explained that there were no dedicated Scrutiny 
Officers presently employed by the council although this position 
was being reviewed currently. 
 
Resolved:    

i. That the role of Audit Governance Committee 
be noted. 

ii. That Audit & Governance Committee keep the 
Chair informed on any decisions made relating 
to training and induction provision for scrutiny. 

 
Reason:  To keep the Committee updated. 
 
 

66. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the corporate scrutiny work plan covering 
the next meeting of this Committee and the meetings of the 
other Scrutiny Committees up until 30 June 2022. 



 
Resolved:   That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason:   To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place and an overview 
of the other Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S Fenton, Vice-Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


